

CNR No. DLNW01-012267-2024  
SC No. 973/24  
State Vs. Dinesh Kumar @ Vicky & Ors.  
FIR No. 405/24  
PS Shalimar Bagh  
U/s 109(1)/61.2(A)/3(5) BNS

14.10.2025

File taken up on the application moved on behalf of accused Manpreet Kaur, Barinder Singh and Ratan Kumar seeking cancellation of their NBWs.

**Present: Sh. P. K. Samadhiya, Ld Additional Public Prosecutor for State is stated to be busy in administrative work.**

**Sh. Vikas, Ld Substitute additional Public Prosecutor for State.**

**Accused Manpreet Kaur, Barinder Singh and Ratan Kumar with Sh. Divyansh Bharti, Ld counsel.**

Heard. Perused.

Reason of non appearance on the previous date of hearing submitted by the applicants/accused is of having been prevented to come to Delhi Court from their native place at Punjab, due to floods there.

Subject to undertaking of all aforesaid accused for diligently appearing on all future dates of hearing, their issued warrants are recalled and sureties are restored.

Put up on the date fixed **04.11.2025** for further proceedings.

**(Gurvinder Pal Singh)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)**  
**Rohini Courts, Delhi (rk)**