

CNR No. DLNW01-012267-2024
SC No. 973/24
State Vs. Dinesh Kumar @ Vicky etc
FIR No. 405/24
PS : Shalimar Bagh

24.03.2026

Present: Sh. P.K. Samadhiya, Ld Additional Public
Prosecutor for State.

All four accused are present on bail with Ld. counsel
Sh. Ghanshyam.

Separate statement u/s 294 CrPC of Ld. counsel for
accused persons is recorded today, regarding admission of
following documents :

- (1) MLC bearing no. 09784 pertaining to complainant Manoj
Raout as Ex. A1.
- (2) present FIR bearing no. 405/24 already Ex. PW 8/E.
- (3) DD No. 103 A as Ex. A2.
- (4) CDR pertaining mobile no. 7827301699 (Jio Company) of
Dinesh Kumar as Ex. A3.
- (5) CDR pertaining mobile no. 9540071396 (Vodafone Com-
pany) of Dinesh Kumar as Ex. A4.
- (6) CDR pertaining mobile nos. 7626996177, 9501044749 &
8146267984 (Airtel Company) as Ex. A5.
- (7) Seizure Memo of Pendrive along with certificate u/s 63 BSA
as Ex. A6.

In view of the separate statement of Ld. counsel for ac-
cused persons, Ld. Prosecutor submits that witnesses pertaining
to the said documents i.e. witnesses mentioned at S.No. 17, 18,
19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26 and 27 are not required to be examined.

Accordingly, the said witnesses are dropped from list of witnesses.

It is stated by Ld. Prosecutor that prosecution evidence may be closed as no other witness is required to be examined.

Put up for statement of accused, if any / final arguments on 25.03.2026.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi (k)